CONFIDENTIAL

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO AND WESTERN UNION FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.

The Attorney General of the State of New Mexico ("State") and Western Union Financial Services, Inc. ("Western Union") hereby agree to amend the Agreement Between the Attorney General of New Mexico and Western Union Financial Services, Inc., dated February 11, 2010 ("Agreement"), as amended by the Amendment to Agreement Between the Attorney General of New Mexico and Western Union Financial Services, Inc., dated November 21, 2012 ("First Amendment").

Recital

By agreement dated January 31, 2014, Western Union and the State of Arizona ("Arizona") amended the Settlement Agreement of February 11, 2010, between Western Union and Arizona ("Arizona Amendment"). The Arizona Amendment was approved by the Superior Court of the State of Arizona in and for the County of Maricopa by order dated January 31, 2014 ("Amendment Order"). Copies of the Arizona Amendment and the Amendment Order have been provided to the State and are attached hereto. Western Union and the State hereby amend the Agreement insofar as appropriate to extend the Agreement and to continue to cooperate with Arizona and other Southwest Border States in anti-money laundering activities.

Amendment

The State, acting through its Attorney General, hereby agrees to remain a "Participating State," as that term is defined in the Western Union and Arizona Settlement Agreement and the Arizona Amendment. As such, the State shall be entitled to continue to receive all the benefits of the Agreement. Specifically, the State hereby acknowledges that it agrees to be deemed a Participating State as that term is defined in Paragraph 17.1.6 of the Arizona Amendment and that the financial transaction data it may receive will be subject to the privacy, confidentiality, and information security obligations set forth in the Amendment Order and in the Western Union and Arizona Settlement Agreement and the Arizona Amendment. The State further agrees that it will provide to any third-party law enforcement, regulatory, or prosecutive agency that is a recipient of data under this Agreement copies of the Arizona Amendment and Amendment Order, and shall require any such recipient agency to give written assurances that it will be bound by restrictions on the use of this data as set forth in Paragraphs 2 and 3 of the Amendment Order and in the "Conditional Release" provisions of the Agreement and Paragraph 1.3 of the First Amendment. In all other respects, Western Union and the State reaffirm and extend their Agreement.

[signatures to follow on next page]

5367377

CONFIDENTIAL

IN WITNESS THEREOF duly authorized representatives of the State of New Mexico and Western Union Financial Services, Inc. have executed this Second Amendment as of March 10, 2014.

On behalf of Western Union Financial Services, Inc.

By:

Title:

Date: 3/12/14

On behalf of the State of New Mexico through the Attorney General for the State of New Mexico

Date: 3/10/14